

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

10-25-2019

### State v. Rodriguez Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities .....ii

II. Because The Jury Acquitted John Rodriguez Of Selling The Firearm To Promote Gang Or Criminal Activities, His Conviction For Selling That Firearm To A Gang Member Violates The First, Second And Fourteenth Amendments As Applied To His Conduct..... 1

    A. Fundamental Error is Inapplicable to Mr. Rodriguez’s Argument That Insufficient Evidence Supports The Verdict Because The ICGEA violates the First, Second and Fourteenth Amendments as Applied to His Conduct.....2

    B. Mr. Rodriguez’s Conviction Under the Firearm Provision Implicated His Right of Association..... 4

    C. The Firearm Provision Substantially Infringes On Conduct Protected By The Second Amendment And, Because It Is Not Limited To Providing A Firearm With Intent To Further Gang Or Criminal Activity, Fails To Further The Statute’s Legitimate Goal .....5

    D. The Relationship Between Transferring a Firearm to Someone Who Happens to Be a Gang Member, When That Transfer Is Not Intended to Further Gang or Criminal Activity, Is Too Tenuous to Support Criminal Liability and Violates Due Process .....6

III. Conclusion..... 7

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	6
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	6
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....	6
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	6

### STATE CASES

<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 151 Idaho 882, 265 P.3d 495 (2011).....	2
<i>Lochsa Falls, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 147 Idaho 232, 207 P.3d 963 (2009).....	2
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 126 Idaho 694, 889 P.2d 723 (Ct. App. 1994).....	3
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 502 S.W.3d 118 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2016).....	7
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 146 Idaho 261, 192 P.3d 1085 (Ct. App. 2008).....	2
<i>State v. Herren</i> , 157 Idaho 722, 339 P.3d 1126 (2014).....	6
<i>State v. Manzanares</i> , 152 Idaho 410, 272 P.3d 382 (2012).....	2, 6
<i>State v. Medrain</i> , 143 Idaho 329, 144 P.3d 34 (Ct. App. 2006).....	2
<i>State v. Pentico</i> , 151 Idaho 906, 265 P.3d 519 (Ct. App. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 165 Idaho 64, 438 P.3d 302 (2019).....	6
